Group dated 22 March 2017 for the year ended 31 December 2016, the financial information of the Disposal

Group and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

- III-2 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group

Unaudited pro forma adjustments for the Disposal

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Group as at
31 December 2016

Exclusion of 100%
equity interest in

Disposal
Group as at

31 December 2016

Recognition of
proceeds and

gains/
reinstatement of

excluded amounts
for elimination

Exclusion of non-
controlling interest
upon the Disposal

Elimination of
intra-group

transactions and
balances/

recognition of
respective payable

Estimated
remaining balance
of capital gain tax
in respect of the

Disposal

Estimated
professional fee in

respect of the
Disposal

Sub-total of
unaudited pro

forma adjustments
for the Disposal

Unaudited pro
forma consolidated

statement of
financial positional
of the Remaining

Group as at 31
December 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,381,364 (475,015) – – – – – (475,015) 906,349
Intangible assets 995,487 (135,321) – – – – – (135,321) 860,166
Prepaid lease payments 245,263 – – – – – – – 245,263
Available-for-sale financial assets 19,628 – – – – – – – 19,628
Deferred tax assets 16,942 – – – – – – – 16,942
Loan receivable from a third party 11,300 – – – – – – – 11,300
Deposit on acquisition of property, plant and
equipment 33,668 – – – – – – – 33,668

Restricted deposits 17,054 (17,054) – – – – – (17,054) –
Amount due from the Remaining Group – (35,849) – – 35,849 – – – –

2,720,706 (663,239) – – 35,849 – – (627,390) 2,093,316

Current Assets
Inventories 144,779 (56,351) – – – – – (56,351) 88,428
Prepaid lease payments 38,760 – – – – – – – 38,760
Trade and other receivables 456,058 (19,357) – – – – – (19,357) 436,701
Tax recoverable 4,198 – – – – – – – 4,198
Available-for-sale financial assets 402,007 – – – – – – – 402,007
Pledged bank deposits 43,692 – – – – – – – 43,692
Bank balances and cash 70,162 (32,035) 1,283,480 – – (154,895) (608) 1,095,942 1,166,104

1,159,656 (107,743) 1,283,480 – – (154,895) (608) 1,020,234 2,179,890

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 468,033 (156,905) – – 35,849 – – (121,056) 346,977
Borrowings 1,341,599 (133,475) – – – – – (133,475) 1,208,124
Consideration payable 68,006 – – – – – – – 68,006
Tax liabilities 27,272 – – – – – – – 27,272

1,904,910 (290,380) – – 35,849 – – (254,531) 1,650,379

Net Current Liabilities (745,254) 182,637 1,283,480 – (35,849) (154,895) (608) 1,274,765 529,511

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 1,975,452 (480,602) 1,283,480 – – (154,895) (608) 647,375 2,622,827

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 149,137 (144,850) 140,504 4,346 – – – – 149,137
Reserves 452,939 55,826 890,940 (1,675) – (154,895) (608) 789,588 1,242,527

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 602,076 (89,024) 1,031,444 2,671 – (154,895) (608) 789,588 1,391,664
Non-controlling interests 203,093 – – (2,671) – – – (2,671) 200,422

Total Equity 805,169 (89,024) 1,031,444 – – (154,895) (608) 786,917 1,592,086

Non-current Liabilities
Borrowings 831,400 (30,606) – – – – – (30,606) 800,794
Consideration payable 226,228 – – – – – – – 226,228
Rehabilitation provision 110,628 (108,936) – – – – – (108,936) 1,692
Retirement benefit obligations 1,525 – – – – – – – 1,525
Deferred tax liabilities 502 – – – – – – – 502
Amount due to the Remaining Group – (252,036) 252,036 – – – – – –

1,170,283 (391,578) 252,036 – – – – (139,542) 1,030,741

Total Equity and Non-current Liabilities 1,975,452 (480,602) 1,283,480 – – (154,895) (608) 647,375 2,622,827

- III-3 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma adjustments for the Disposal

Audited
consolidated

statement of profit
or loss and other

comprehensive
income of the

Group for the year
ended 31

December 2016

Exclusion of 100%
equity interest in

Disposal Group for
the year ended 31

December 2016

Elimination of
intra-group

transactions and
balances

Recognition of
proceeds and

gains/reinstatement
of excluded
amounts for
elimination

Estimated capital
gain tax in respect

of the Disposal

Estimated
professional fee in

respect of the
Disposal

Sub-total of
unaudited
pro forma

adjustments for the
Disposal

Unaudited pro
forma consolidated
statement of profit
or loss and other

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining Group
for the year ended
31 December 2016

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000
(note 7) (note 4) (note 8) (note 9) (note 6)

Revenue 1,707,198 (894,981) – – – – (894,981) 812,217
Cost of sales (1,411,618) 837,901 – – – – 837,901 (573,717)

Gross Profit 295,580 (57,080) – – – – (57,080) 238,500
Investment and other income 18,768 (28,730) 25,677 968,983 – – 965,930 984,698
Other gains and losses (163,044) 34,554 – – – (570) 33,984 (129,060)
Distribution and selling expenses (37,603) – – – – – – (37,603)
Administrative expenses (182,048) 18,886 – – – – 18,886 (163,162)
Finance costs (138,576) 15,910 – – – – 15,910 (122,666)
(Loss) Profit before tax (206,923) (16,460) 25,677 968,983 – (570) 977,630 770,707
Income tax expense (6,954) – – – (281,138) – (281,138) (288,092)
(Loss) Profit for the year (213,877) (16,460) 25,677 968,983 (281,138) (570) 696,492 482,615

Other comprehensive income
(expense) :

Items that may be reclassified to profit
or loss:

Fair value gain on available-for-sale
financial assets 10,442 18,245 (25,677) (2,490) – – (9,922) 520

Exchange differences on translation of
financial statements of foreign
operations 38,642 (16,711) – 57,611 – – 40,900 79,542

Remeasurement of defined benefit
pension plans (30) – – – – – – (30)

Reclassification adjustment for
cumulative gain included in profit or
loss on disposal (4,300) – – – – – – (4,300)

Other comprehensive income for the
year, net of income tax 44,754 1,534 (25,677) 55,121 – – 30,978 75,732

Total comprehensive (expense) income
for the year (169,123) (14,926) – 1,024,104 (281,138) (570) 727,470 558,347

(Loss) Profit for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (207,408) (16,709) 25,677 968,983 (281,138) (570) 696,243 488,835
Non-controlling interests (6,469) 249 – – – – 249 (6,220)

(213,877) (16,460) 25,677 968,983 (281,138) (570) 696,492 482,615

Total comprehensive (expense)
income for the year attributable
to:

Owners of the Company (164,409) (17,634) – 1,024,104 (281,138) (570) 724,762 560,353
Non-controlling interests (4,714) 2,708 – – – – 2,708 (2,006)

(169,123) (14,926) – 1,024,104 (281,138) (570) 727,470 558,347

- III-4 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma adjustments for the Disposal

Audited consolidated
statement of cash

flows of the Group
for the year ended
31 December 2016

Reversal of
cash flows of the
Disposal Group

for the year ended
31 December 2016

Adjustments as if
the Disposal would
have been carried
out and completed

as at 1 January
2016

Estimated capital
gain tax in respect

of the Disposal

Estimated
professional fee in

respect of the
Disposal

Sub-total of
unaudited pro forma
adjustments for the

Disposal

Unaudited pro
forma consolidated
statement of cash

flows of the
Remaining Group
for the year ended
31 December 2016

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000
(note 7) (note 8) (note 9) (note 6)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss) Profit before tax (206,923) (3,853) 968,983 (281,138) (570) 683,422 476,499

Adjustments for:
Finance costs 138,576 (15,910) – – – (15,910) 122,666
Interest income (9,427) 565 – – – 565 (8,862)
Impairment loss of property, plant and equipment, intangiable assets
and prepaid lease payments 61,197 – – – – – 61,197

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (1,000) – – – – – (1,000)
Reversal of allowance on inventories (4,708) – – – – – (4,708)
Impariment loss on available-for-sale assets – – – – – – –
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 389,195 (13,076) – – – (13,076) 376,119
Release of prepaid lease payments 28,215 – – – – – 28,215
Amortisation of intangible assets 108,360 (61,975) – – – (61,975) 46,385
Loss (Gain) on disposal of a subsidiary and the Disposal Group 47,194 – (968,983) 281,138 570 (687,275) (640,081)
Disposal of available-for-sale financial assets (4,300) – – – – – (4,300)
Net foreign exchange loss 31,452 (801) – – – (801) 30,651
Recognition of equity-settled share-based payment 2,936 – – – – – 2,936

Operating cash flow before movements in working capital 580,767 (95,050) – – – (95,050) 485,717
Decrease in inventories 4,641 4,419 – – – 4,419 9,060
Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables 129,308 (4,695) – – – (4,695) 124,613
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables 36,146 (9,278) – – – (9,278) 26,868
Decrease in retirement benefit obligations 472 – – – – – 472

Cash generated from operations 751,334 (104,604) – – – (104,604) 646,730
Interest paid (154,089) 13,634 – – – 13,634 (140,455)
Income tax paid (2,910) – – (125,127) – (125,127) (128,037)
NET CASH FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 594,335 (90,970) – (125,127) – (216,097) 378,238

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments for property, plant and equipment (385,613) 297,434 – – – 297,434 (88,179)
Interest received 28,954 (565) – – – (565) 28,389
Decrease in deposit paid for acquisition of property,
plant and equipment (16,182) – – – – – (16,182)

Disposal of a subsidiary and the Disposal Group (91) – 1,176,821 – (570) 1,176,251 1,176,160
Disposal of available-for-sale financial assets 107,000 – – – – – 107,000
Payments for available-for-sale financial assets (400,000) – – – – – (400,000)
Payments for intangible assets (64,945) 25,367 – – – 25,367 (39,578)
Payments for prepaid lease payaments (7,534) – – – – – (7,534)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 11,190 – – – – – 11,190
Decrease (increase) in restricted cash 6,058 (6,058) – – – (6,058) –

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (721,163) 316,178 1,176,821 – (570) 1,492,429 771,266

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits 913,785 – – – – – 913,785
Placement of pledged bank deposits (43,692) – – – – – (43,692)
New borrowings raised 2,370,784 – – – – – 2,370,784
Repayment of borrowings (3,149,786) 89,485 – – – 89,485 (3,060,301)
Capital injection from non-controlling interest 3,021 (3,021) – – – (3,021) –
NET CASH GENERATED FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 94,112 86,464 – – – 86,464 180,576

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS (32,716) 311,672 1,176,821 (125,127) (570) 1,362,796 1,330,080

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 JANUARY 2016 99,223 (55,634) – – – (55,634) 43,589

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 3,655 8,795 – – – 8,795 12,450
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016
Represented by bank balances and cash 70,162 264,833 1,176,821 (125,127) (570) 1,315,957 1,386,119

- III-5 -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes:

(1) The adjustment represents the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Disposal Group as if the Disposal had taken

place on 31 December 2016. The assets and liabilities of the Disposal Group as at 31 December 2016 have been

extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Disposal Group and translated with

exchange rate on 31 December 2016 (see note 10 below) . Certain reclassification has been made to be in line with

presentation of the consolidated financial statements of the Group where appropriate.